BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF OREGON In the Matter of: Case No. 56-19 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Respondent.

I. RECITALS:

- 1. On December 14, 2017, Patricia Martinez ("Complainant") filed a written complaint (Case No. EEEMRC171214-71653) with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Division"). On or about December 11, 2018, the Division issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence Determination of an unlawful employment practice(s) under ORS 659A.030(1)(b) and sent a copy to Respondent.
- 2. On or about June 17, 2019, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Commissioner" or the "Agency") issued Formal Charges and Notices of Hearing against Respondent concerning Case No. 56-19. The Formal Charges alleged, among other things, that Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Complainant in that Respondent discriminated against her based on her sex, race and/or national origin in violation of ORS 659A.030(1)(b).
- 3. Respondent was duly served with the Formal Charges and Notice of Hearing along with information about the contested case process.

- 2
- 3
- 4
- 5
- 6
- 7
- 8
- 9
- 10
- 11
- 12
- 13
- 14
- 15
- 16
- 17
- 18
- 19
- 20
- 21
- 22
- 23
- 24
- 25

- 4. Respondent timely filed an Answer to the Formal Charges denying the allegations and requested a Contested Case Hearing.
- 5. Pursuant to ORS 183.417(3), and Oregon Administrative Rule 839-050-0220, the
- Agency and Respondent wish to compromise and settle this matter by the terms
- contained in this Settlement Agreement.
- II. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, each of the parties hereto stipulates and agrees that:
- 1. Respondent waives any and all objections they may have as to the form, manner or sufficiency of service and timeliness of the Formal Charges for Case No. 56-19.
- 2. By signing this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives its right to a contested case hearing for the matters alleged in Hearings Case No. 56-19. This Settlement Agreement, when fully executed, will be incorporated into a Final Order Incorporating Informal Disposition ("Final Order") by an administrative law judge. The terms and conditions of the agreement are binding on the agents and successors in interest of the Respondent. The agreement may be enforced as set forth in ORS 659A.840 and ORS 659A.860.
- 3. Respondent and Complainant are contemporaneously executing a separate settlement agreement and release of claims.
- 4. The Final Order is not subject to ORS 183.470 or judicial review. Within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the Final Order, any adversely affected or aggrieved party may petition the Agency to have the Final Order set aside on the ground that it was obtained by fraud or duress, as provided by OAR 839-050-0220(9)(d).

- 5. The parties waive any and all jurisdictional, procedural, and evidentiary objections and agree that none of them are aware of any fraud or duress herein to date.
- 6. Respondent agrees to pay Complainant \$110,000.00 in settlement of the complaint, Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC171214-71653, Hearings Case No. 56-19. Payment will be made by one wage check in the gross amount of \$2,000.00 made payable to Patricia Martinez, less deductions required by law, and one non-wage check in the amount of \$108,000.00 made payable to Patricia Martinez. Both checks shall be delivered no later than twenty-one (21) business days from the date this settlement agreement is fully executed to Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, Attn: Administrative Prosecution Unit, 800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1045, Portland, Oregon 97232-2180. The above amount(s) are inclusive of any attorney fees and/or costs.
- 7. Time is of the essence with the payment described in paragraph II.6. If Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6, then the Agency may immediately file the Final Order as a judgment against Respondent for the amount provided in paragraph II.6, less any payments made, plus interest from the date the judgment is filed and without necessity of a hearing. The Agency may also seek collection fees and costs if Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6.
- 8. Respondent will continue to have a harassment and discrimination policy in which employees can make reports regarding any employment issue(s) (including race and/or sex discrimination). This policy includes a way for employees in Oregon to make anonymous complaints, complaints in the language the employee speaks, and

includes a requirement for a timely response to such complaints on the part of the employer.

- 9. Respondent will continue to require all employees in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on how to make reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 10. Respondent will continue to require all human resource and management personnel who supervise employees based in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on making and receiving reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 11. Respondent will continue to review the harassment and discrimination policy with all new employees in Oregon upon the start of their employment
- 12. In the event that the Commissioner or Agency intends to issue a media or press statement regarding the allegations in the above-referenced Complaint and/or Formal Charge or the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Commissioner or Agency will provide Respondent with a complete copy of the media or press statement contemporaneous with its release by emailing a copy of the media or press statement to Kelly Eisenlohr-Moul at Kelly.eisenlohr-moul@dinsmore.com.
- 13. The parties agree that this Agreed Settlement is not in any way an admission of liability on the part of Respondent and Respondent expressly denies any and all liability to Complainant.
- 14. Based upon Respondent's full compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Agency agrees to forego any further or additional action against Respondent in this matter based on the violations alleged in Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC171214-71653, Hearings Case No. 56-19.

1		15.	The	Settlen	nent A	greem	ent r	may I	be e	execute	ed	in	cou	nter	parts,	ea	ch	of
2	which	shall	be de	emed ar	n origin	al, and	d all d	of whi	ch, t	taken t	ίος	geth	er, s	shall	cons	titut	e or	ıe
3	and th	he san	ne inst	rument.	In add	dition,	the S	Settle	men	t Agree	en	nent	ma	y be	exec	cute	d ar	ıd
4	transr	mitted	via em	nail or fa	ax, whic	ch tran	nsmis	sion s	shall	be as	Vá	alid	and	enfo	orcea	ble a	as a	ın
5	origin	al.																
6																		
7	Ву:	/s/Cri	istin Cas	еу						Date:	:	11/6	/20					
8		Actin	in Cas ıg Civil	Rights	Admini	strator	r											
9		Bure	au of L	.abor ar	nd Indu	stries												
l0 l1																		
12	By:	Patri	cia Ma	rtinez, C	Compla	inant			_	Date:	: -							
13																		
14																		
15	By:	· (,	usigned by: Lian B	anson						Date:	1	1/9/	2020)				
16 17	-,.		Secur Secur onden	e Solution	ons (US	SA) IN	IC.,								, , ,			
18	APPR	ROVEI	D AS T	O FORI	M AND	CON ⁻	TENT	Γ										
19																		
20	By:			dam Jeffrie						Date:		Nove	embe	r 7, 20	020			
21	,			es, Adn abor ar			rosec	utor	-									
22			7															
23	By:	7	him	Beur						Date:	. 1	Nover	mber	9, 202	20			
24 25	- 3.			es, Bulla Respo		I				_ 4.0.	_							

1		15. The Settlement Agreement may be e	executed in counterparts, each o
2	which	shall be deemed an original, and all of which,	taken together, shall constitute one
3		ne same instrument. In addition, the Settlemen	
4		nitted via email or fax, which transmission shall	
5			The as valid and emorceable as an
6	origina	al.	
7			
8	Ву:	Cristin Casey,	Date:
9		Acting Civil Rights Administrator Bureau of Labor and Industries	
10			
11	D. //	Ot 5 Martin	Date: 10/29/20
12	Ву:	Patricia Martinez, Complainant	Dato
13			
14			
15			
16	Ву:	G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC.,	Date:
17		Respondent	
18	ADDE	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT	
19	APP	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT	
20			Dele
21	By: _	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date:
22		Bureau of Labor and Industries	
23			
24	Ву:	Liani Reeves, Bullard Law	Date:
25		Attorney for Respondent	

Case No. 56-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF OREGON In the Matter of: Case No. 62-19 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Respondent.

I. RECITALS:

- 1. On January 5, 2018, Ricky Hernandez ("Complainant") filed a written complaint (Case No. EEEMRC180105-70025) with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Division"). On or about January 3, 2019, the Division issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence Determination of an unlawful employment practice(s) under ORS 659A.030(1)(b), (f) and sent a copy to Respondent.
- 2. On or about June 17, 2019, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Commissioner" or the "Agency") issued Formal Charges and Notices of Hearing against Respondent concerning Case No. 62-19. The Formal Charges alleged, among other things, that Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Complainant in that Respondent discriminated against him based on his race and/or national origin in violation of ORS 659A.030(1)(b).
- 3. Respondent was duly served with the Formal Charges and Notice of Hearing along with information about the contested case process.

Case No. 62-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 1

- 2
- 3
- 4
- 5
- 6
- 7
- 8
- 9
- 10
- 11
- 12
- 13
- 14
- 15
- 16
- 17
- 18 19
- 20
- 21
- 22
- 23
- 24
- 25

- 4. Respondent timely filed an Answer to the Formal Charges denying the
- allegations and requested a Contested Case Hearing.
- 5. Pursuant to ORS 183.417(3), and Oregon Administrative Rule 839-050-0220, the
- Agency and Respondent wish to compromise and settle this matter by the terms
- contained in this Settlement Agreement.
- II. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, each of the parties hereto stipulates and agrees that:
- 1. Respondent waives any and all objections they may have as to the form, manner or sufficiency of service and timeliness of the Formal Charges for Case No. 62-19.
- 2. By signing this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives its right to a contested case hearing for the matters alleged in Hearings Case No. 62-19. This Settlement Agreement, when fully executed, will be incorporated into a Final Order Incorporating Informal Disposition ("Final Order") by an administrative law judge. The terms and conditions of the agreement are binding on the agents and successors in interest of the Respondent. The agreement may be enforced as set forth in ORS 659A.840 and ORS 659A.860.
- 3. Respondent and Complainant are contemporaneously executing a separate settlement agreement and release of claims.
- 4. The Final Order is not subject to ORS 183.470 or judicial review. Within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the Final Order, any adversely affected or aggrieved party may petition the Agency to have the Final Order set aside on the ground that it was obtained by fraud or duress, as provided by OAR 839-050-0220(9)(d).

- 5. The parties waive any and all jurisdictional, procedural, and evidentiary objections and agree that none of them are aware of any fraud or duress herein to date.
- 6. Respondent agrees to pay Complainant \$80,000.00 in settlement of the complaint, Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180105-70025, Hearings Case No. 62-19. Payment will be made by one non-wage check in the amount of \$80,000.00 made payable to Ricky Hernandez. The check shall be delivered no later than twenty-one (21) business days from the date this settlement agreement is fully executed to Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, Attn: Administrative Prosecution Unit, 800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1045, Portland, Oregon 97232-2180. The above amount is inclusive of any attorney fees and/or costs.
- 7. Time is of the essence with the payment described in paragraph II.6. If Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6, then the Agency may immediately file the Final Order as a judgment against Respondent for the amount provided in paragraph II.6, less any payments made, plus interest from the date the judgment is filed and without necessity of a hearing. The Agency may also seek collection fees and costs if Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6.
- 8. Respondent will continue to have a harassment and discrimination policy in which employees can make reports regarding any employment issue(s) (including race and/or sex discrimination). This policy includes a way for employees in Oregon to make anonymous complaints, complaints in the language the employee speaks, and includes a requirement for a timely response to such complaints on the part of the employer.

9

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

22

21

23

- 9. Respondent will continue to require all employees in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on how to make reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 10. Respondent will continue to require all human resource and management personnel who supervise employees based in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on making and receiving reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 11. Respondent will continue to review the harassment and discrimination policy with all new employees in Oregon upon the start of their employment
- 12. In the event that the Commissioner or Agency intends to issue a media or press statement regarding the allegations in the above-referenced Complaint and/or Formal Charge or the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Commissioner or Agency will provide Respondent with a complete copy of the media or press statement contemporaneous with its release by emailing a copy of the media or press statement to Kelly Eisenlohr-Moul at Kelly.eisenlohr-moul@dinsmore.com.
- 13. The parties agree that this Agreed Settlement is not in any way an admission of liability on the part of Respondent and Respondent expressly denies any and all liability to Complainant.
- 14. Based upon Respondent's full compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Agency agrees to forego any further or additional action against Respondent in this matter based on the violations alleged in Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180105-70025, Hearings Case No. 62-19.
- 15. The Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, the Settlement Agreement may be executed and

1	transmitted via email or fax, which transmission shall be as valid and enforceable as an					
2	origin	al.				
3						
4	Ву:	/s/Cristin Casey	Date:	11/6/20		
5		Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator				
6		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
7						
8		DocuSigned by:				
9	Ву:	tadian Blanson	Date:	11/9/2020		
10		Ricky Hernandez, Complainant G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.,				
11		Respondent				
12						
13	By:		Date:			
14	- , .	G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC., Respondent	20.00			
15		Respondent				
16						
17	APPR	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT				
18		/s/ Adam Jeffries		November 7, 2020		
19	Ву:	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date:			
20		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
21						
22		1				
23	Ву:	frami Bewes	Date:	November 9, 2020		
24		Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent				
25		•				

1	transmitted via email or fax, which transmission shall be as valid and enforceable as an					
2	original.					
3						
4	By: Date:					
5	Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator					
6	Bureau of Labor and Industries					
7						
8						
9 10	By: Ricky Hernandez, Complainant Date:					
11						
12						
13						
14	By: Date:					
15	Respondent					
16						
17	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT					
18						
19	By: Date: Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor					
20	Bureau of Labor and Industries					
21						
22						
23	By: Date:					
24	Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent					
25	•					
	Case No. 62-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5					

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF OREGON In the Matter of: Case No. 64-19 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Respondent.

I. RECITALS:

- 1. On January 22, 2018, Nancy Gonzalez Ortiz ("Complainant") filed a written complaint (Case No. EEEMRC180122-70134) with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Division"). On or about January 22, 2019, the Division issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence Determination of an unlawful employment practice(s) under ORS 659A.030(1)(b), (f) and sent a copy to Respondent.
- 2. On or about June 17, 2019, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Commissioner" or the "Agency") issued Formal Charges and Notices of Hearing against Respondent concerning Case No. 64-19. The Formal Charges alleged, among other things, that Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Complainant in that Respondent discriminated against her based on her sex, race and/or national origin in violation of ORS 659A.030(1)(b).
- 3. Respondent was duly served with the Formal Charges and Notice of Hearing along with information about the contested case process.

- 2
- 3
- 4
- 5
- 6
- 7
- 8
- 9
- 10
- 11
- 12
- 13
- 14
- 15
- 16
- 17
- 18
- 19
- 20
- 21 22
- 23
- 24
- 25

- 4. Respondent timely filed an Answer to the Formal Charges denying the
- allegations and requested a Contested Case Hearing.
- 5. Pursuant to ORS 183.417(3), and Oregon Administrative Rule 839-050-0220, the
- Agency and Respondent wish to compromise and settle this matter by the terms
 - contained in this Settlement Agreement.
 - II. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, each of the parties hereto stipulates and agrees that:
 - 1. Respondent waives any and all objections they may have as to the form, manner or sufficiency of service and timeliness of the Formal Charges for Case No. 64-19.
 - 2. By signing this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives its right to a contested case hearing for the matters alleged in Hearings Case No. 64-19. This Settlement Agreement, when fully executed, will be incorporated into a Final Order Incorporating Informal Disposition ("Final Order") by an administrative law judge. The terms and conditions of the agreement are binding on the agents and successors in interest of the Respondent. The agreement may be enforced as set forth in ORS 659A.840 and ORS 659A.860.
 - 3. Respondent and Complainant are contemporaneously executing a separate settlement agreement and release of claims.
 - 4. The Final Order is not subject to ORS 183.470 or judicial review. Within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the Final Order, any adversely affected or aggrieved party may petition the Agency to have the Final Order set aside on the ground that it was obtained by fraud or duress, as provided by OAR 839-050-0220(9)(d).

- 5. The parties waive any and all jurisdictional, procedural, and evidentiary objections and agree that none of them are aware of any fraud or duress herein to date.
- 6. Respondent agrees to pay Complainant \$175,000.00 in settlement of the complaint, Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180122-70134, Hearings Case No. 64-19. Payment will be made by one wage check in the gross amount of \$4,000.00 made payable to Nancy Gonzalez Ortiz, less deductions required by law, and one non-wage check in the amount of \$171,000.00 made payable to Nancy Gonzalez Ortiz. Both checks shall be delivered no later than twenty-one (21) business days from the date this settlement agreement is fully executed to Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, Attn: Administrative Prosecution Unit, 800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1045, Portland, Oregon 97232-2180. The above amount(s) are inclusive of any attorney fees and/or costs.
- 7. Time is of the essence with the payment described in paragraph II.6. If Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6, then the Agency may immediately file the Final Order as a judgment against Respondent for the amount provided in paragraph II.6, less any payments made, plus interest from the date the judgment is filed and without necessity of a hearing. The Agency may also seek collection fees and costs if Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6.
- 8. Respondent will continue to have a harassment and discrimination policy in which employees can make reports regarding any employment issue(s) (including race and/or sex discrimination). This policy includes a way for employees in Oregon to make anonymous complaints, complaints in the language the employee speaks, and

includes a requirement for a timely response to such complaints on the part of the employer.

- 9. Respondent will continue to require all employees in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on how to make reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 10. Respondent will continue to require all human resource and management personnel who supervise employees based in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on making and receiving reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 11. Respondent will continue to review the harassment and discrimination policy with all new employees in Oregon upon the start of their employment
- 12. In the event that the Commissioner or Agency intends to issue a media or press statement regarding the allegations in the above-referenced Complaint and/or Formal Charge or the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Commissioner or Agency will provide Respondent with a complete copy of the media or press statement contemporaneous with its release by emailing a copy of the media or press statement to Kelly Eisenlohr-Moul at Kelly.eisenlohr-moul@dinsmore.com.
- 13. The parties agree that this Agreed Settlement is not in any way an admission of liability on the part of Respondent and Respondent expressly denies any and all liability to Complainant.
- 14. Based upon Respondent's full compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Agency agrees to forego any further or additional action against Respondent in this matter based on the violations alleged in Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180122-70134, Hearings Case No. 64-19.

1		15. The Settlement Agreement may be e	execute	ed in counterparts, each of		
2	which	shall be deemed an original, and all of which,	taken t	ogether, shall constitute one		
3	and th	ne same instrument. In addition, the Settlemer	nt Agre	ement may be executed and		
4	transr	mitted via email or fax, which transmission shal	l be as	valid and enforceable as an		
5	origin	al.				
6						
7	Ву:	/s/Cristin Casey	Date:	11/6/20		
8	-	Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator				
9		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
10						
11	Ву:	Nancy Gonzalez Ortiz, Complainant	Date:			
12 13		Namey Conzaicz Ortiz, Complainant				
14						
15	D. #	Ladian Blanson	Dete	11/9/2020		
16	Ву:	G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC., Respondent	Date:			
17	4.000	-0\/=D 40 T0 F0DM 4ND 00NTENT				
18	APPR	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT				
19		/s/ Adam Jeffries		November 7, 2020		
20	Ву:	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date:			
21		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
22						
23 24	By:	fini Bewis	Date:	November 9, 2020		
24 25		Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent				
		,				
	1					

1		15. The Settlement Agreement may be	executed in counterparts, each of
2	whic	h shall be deemed an original, and all of which,	, taken together, shall constitute one
3	1	the same instrument. In addition, the Settleme	
4		smitted via email or fax, which transmission sha	
5			ill be as valid and enforceable as an
6	origin	iai.	
7			
8	Ву:	Cristin Casey,	Date:
9		Acting Civil Rights Administrator Bureau of Labor and Industries	
10			
11	By:	Honey homeway (2) The	Date:\\\ 0\@ 2020
12		Nancy Gonzalez Ortiz, Complainant	Date
13			
14			
15	Ву:		Date:
16		G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC., Respondent	
17			
18	APPF	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT	
19			
20	Ву: _		Date:
21		Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor Bureau of Labor and Industries	
22			
23			
24	Ву:	Liani Reeves, Bullard Law	Date:
25		Attorney for Respondent	
	Case N	lo. 64-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5	

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF OREGON In the Matter of: Case No. 65-19 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Respondent.

I. RECITALS:

- 1. On January 29, 2018, Lizbeth Ortiz ("Complainant") filed a written complaint (Case No. EEEMRC180129-70178) with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Division"). On or about January 28, 2019, the Division issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence Determination of an unlawful employment practice(s) under ORS 659A.030(1)(b), (f) and sent a copy to Respondent.
- 2. On or about June 17, 2019, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Commissioner" or the "Agency") issued Formal Charges and Notices of Hearing against Respondent concerning Case No. 65-19. The Formal Charges alleged, among other things, that Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Complainant in that Respondent discriminated against her based on her race and/or national origin in violation of ORS 659A.030(1)(b).
- 3. Respondent was duly served with the Formal Charges and Notice of Hearing along with information about the contested case process.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

- 4. Respondent timely filed an Answer to the Formal Charges denying the allegations and requested a Contested Case Hearing.
- 5. Pursuant to ORS 183.417(3), and Oregon Administrative Rule 839-050-0220, the Agency and Respondent wish to compromise and settle this matter by the terms
- contained in this Settlement Agreement.
- II. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, each of the parties hereto stipulates and agrees that:
- 1. Respondent waives any and all objections they may have as to the form, manner or sufficiency of service and timeliness of the Formal Charges for Case No. 65-19.
- 2. By signing this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives its right to a contested case hearing for the matters alleged in Hearings Case No. 65-19. This Settlement Agreement, when fully executed, will be incorporated into a Final Order Incorporating Informal Disposition ("Final Order") by an administrative law judge. The terms and conditions of the agreement are binding on the agents and successors in interest of the Respondent. The agreement may be enforced as set forth in ORS 659A.840 and ORS 659A.860.
- 3. Respondent and Complainant are contemporaneously executing a separate settlement agreement and release of claims.
- 4. The Final Order is not subject to ORS 183.470 or judicial review. Within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the Final Order, any adversely affected or aggrieved party may petition the Agency to have the Final Order set aside on the ground that it was obtained by fraud or duress, as provided by OAR 839-050-0220(9)(d).

5. The parties waive any and all jurisdictional, procedural, and evidentiary objections and agree that none of them are aware of any fraud or duress herein to date.

- 6. Respondent agrees to pay Complainant \$80,000.00 in settlement of the complaint, Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180129-70178, Hearings Case No. 65-19. Payment will be made by one non-wage check in the amount of \$80,000.00 made payable to Lizbeth Ortiz. The check shall be delivered no later than twenty-one (21) business days from the date this settlement agreement is fully executed to Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, Attn: Administrative Prosecution Unit, 800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1045, Portland, Oregon 97232-2180. The above amount is inclusive of any attorney fees and/or costs.
- 7. Time is of the essence with the payment described in paragraph II.6. If Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6, then the Agency may immediately file the Final Order as a judgment against Respondent for the amount provided in paragraph II.6, less any payments made, plus interest from the date the judgment is filed and without necessity of a hearing. The Agency may also seek collection fees and costs if Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6.
- 8. Respondent will continue to have a harassment and discrimination policy in which employees can make reports regarding any employment issue(s) (including race and/or sex discrimination). This policy includes a way for employees in Oregon to make anonymous complaints, complaints in the language the employee speaks, and includes a requirement for a timely response to such complaints on the part of the employer.

- 9. Respondent will continue to require all employees in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on how to make reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 10. Respondent will continue to require all human resource and management personnel who supervise employees based in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on making and receiving reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 11. Respondent will continue to review the harassment and discrimination policy with all new employees in Oregon upon the start of their employment
- 12. In the event that the Commissioner or Agency intends to issue a media or press statement regarding the allegations in the above-referenced Complaint and/or Formal Charge or the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Commissioner or Agency will provide Respondent with a complete copy of the media or press statement contemporaneous with its release by emailing a copy of the media or press statement to Kelly Eisenlohr-Moul at Kelly.eisenlohr-moul@dinsmore.com.
- 13. The parties agree that this Agreed Settlement is not in any way an admission of liability on the part of Respondent and Respondent expressly denies any and all liability to Complainant.
- 14. Based upon Respondent's full compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Agency agrees to forego any further or additional action against Respondent in this matter based on the violations alleged in Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180129-70178, Hearings Case No. 65-19.
- 15. The Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, the Settlement Agreement may be executed and

1	transr	nitted via email or fax, which transmission shal	l be as v	alid and enforceable as an
2	origin	al.		
3				
4	Ву:	/s/Cristin Casey	Date: _	11/6/20
5		Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator		
6		Bureau of Labor and Industries		
7				
8	By:		Date:	
9	Dy.	Lizbeth Ortiz, Complainant	Date.	
10				
11				
12		DocuSigned by:		
13	Ву:	Ladian Blanson	Date: 1	1/9/2020
14	٠	G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC., Respondent		-
15				
16				
17	APPR	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT		
18				
19		/s/ Adam Jeffries		November 7, 2020
20	By:	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date: _	
21		Bureau of Labor and Industries		
22				
23		fini Bewis		
24	Ву:		Date: _	November 9, 2020
25		Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent		

Case No. 65-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5

1	transmitted via email or fax, which transmission s	hall be as valid and enforceable as ar
2		
3		
4		Data
5	Cristin Casey,	Date:
6	Acting Civil Rights Administrator Bureau of Labor and Industries	
7		
8		
9	By: Lizbeth Ortiz, Complainant	Date: 11 4 2020
10		
11		
12		
13		
14	By: G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC.,	Date:
15	Respondent	
16		
17	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT	
18	THE TENTON TO TOTAL MANAGEMENT	
19		
20	By:	Date:
21	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor Bureau of Labor and Industries	
22		
23		
24	Ву:	Date
25	Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent	Date:
·	Automey for Nespondent	
	Case No. 65-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5	
	TO TO TO THE TAIL NOT LEGISLE IN 1-0	

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF THE BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF OREGON In the Matter of: Case No. 71-19 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Respondent.

I. RECITALS:

- 1. On March 6, 2018, Maria Ortiz ("Complainant") filed a written complaint (Case No. EEEMRC180306-70344) with the Civil Rights Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Division"). On or about March 1, 2019, the Division issued a Notice of Substantial Evidence Determination of an unlawful employment practice(s) under ORS 659A.030(1)(b), (f) and sent a copy to Respondent.
- 2. On or about June 17, 2019, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries ("Commissioner" or the "Agency") issued Formal Charges and Notices of Hearing against Respondent concerning Case No. 71-19. The Formal Charges alleged, among other things, that Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Complainant in that Respondent discriminated against her based on her race and/or national origin in violation of ORS 659A.030(1)(b).
- 3. Respondent was duly served with the Formal Charges and Notice of Hearing along with information about the contested case process.

Case No. 71-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 1

4.

- _

- 24

allegations and requested a Contested Case Hearing.

Respondent timely filed an Answer to the Formal Charges denying the

- 5. Pursuant to ORS 183.417(3), and Oregon Administrative Rule 839-050-0220, the Agency and Respondent wish to compromise and settle this matter by the terms
- contained in this Settlement Agreement.
- II. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, each of the parties hereto stipulates and agrees that:
- 1. Respondent waives any and all objections they may have as to the form, manner or sufficiency of service and timeliness of the Formal Charges for Case No. 71-
- 2. By signing this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives its right to a contested case hearing for the matters alleged in Hearings Case No. 71-19. This Settlement Agreement, when fully executed, will be incorporated into a Final Order Incorporating Informal Disposition ("Final Order") by an administrative law judge. The terms and conditions of the agreement are binding on the agents and successors in interest of the Respondent. The agreement may be enforced as set forth in ORS 659A.840 and ORS 659A.860.
- 3. Respondent and Complainant are contemporaneously executing a separate settlement agreement and release of claims.
- 4. The Final Order is not subject to ORS 183.470 or judicial review. Within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the Final Order, any adversely affected or aggrieved party may petition the Agency to have the Final Order set aside on the ground that it was obtained by fraud or duress, as provided by OAR 839-050-0220(9)(d).

- 5. The parties waive any and all jurisdictional, procedural, and evidentiary objections and agree that none of them are aware of any fraud or duress herein to date.
- 6. Respondent agrees to pay Complainant \$150,000.00 in settlement of the complaint, Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180306-70344, Hearings Case No. 71-19. Payment will be made by one non-wage check in the amount of \$150,000.00 made payable to Maria Ortiz. The check shall be delivered no later than twenty-one (21) business days from the date this settlement agreement is fully executed to Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries, Attn: Administrative Prosecution Unit, 800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1045, Portland, Oregon 97232-2180. The above amount is inclusive of any attorney fees and/or costs.
- 7. Time is of the essence with the payment described in paragraph II.6. If Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6, then the Agency may immediately file the Final Order as a judgment against Respondent for the amount provided in paragraph II.6, less any payments made, plus interest from the date the judgment is filed and without necessity of a hearing. The Agency may also seek collection fees and costs if Respondent fails to make the payment as provided in paragraph II.6.
- 8. Respondent will continue to have a harassment and discrimination policy in which employees can make reports regarding any employment issue(s) (including race and/or sex discrimination). This policy includes a way for employees in Oregon to make anonymous complaints, complaints in the language the employee speaks, and includes a requirement for a timely response to such complaints on the part of the employer.

- 9. Respondent will continue to require all employees in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on how to make reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 10. Respondent will continue to require all human resource and management personnel who supervise employees based in Oregon to complete annual anti-race discrimination and anti-sex discrimination training which includes training on making and receiving reports per the harassment and discrimination policy.
- 11. Respondent will continue to review the harassment and discrimination policy with all new employees in Oregon upon the start of their employment
- 12. In the event that the Commissioner or Agency intends to issue a media or press statement regarding the allegations in the above-referenced Complaint and/or Formal Charge or the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Commissioner or Agency will provide Respondent with a complete copy of the media or press statement contemporaneous with its release by emailing a copy of the media or press statement to Kelly Eisenlohr-Moul at Kelly.eisenlohr-moul@dinsmore.com.
- 13. The parties agree that this Agreed Settlement is not in any way an admission of liability on the part of Respondent and Respondent expressly denies any and all liability to Complainant.
- 14. Based upon Respondent's full compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Agency agrees to forego any further or additional action against Respondent in this matter based on the violations alleged in Civil Rights Division Case No. EEEMRC180306-70344, Hearings Case No. 71-19.
- 15. The Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, the Settlement Agreement may be executed and

1	transmitted via email or fax, which transmission shall be as valid and enforceable as an					
2	origin	al.				
3						
4	Ву:	/s/Cristin Casey	Date:	11/6/20		
5		Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator				
6		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
7						
8		DocuSigned by:				
9	Ву:	kadian Blanson EERO19567888888 Maria Ortiza Camplainant	Date:	11/9/2020		
10		Maria Ortiz, Complainant G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.,				
11		Respondent				
12						
13						
14	Ву:	040.0	Date:			
15		G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC., Respondent				
16						
17	APPR	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT				
18	7					
19	D	/s/ Adam Jeffries	Data	November 8, 2020		
20	By:	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date: ₋			
21		Bureau of Labor and Industries				
22						
23		Jami Premis				
24	Ву:		Date: _	November 9, 2020		
25		Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent				

1	transı	mitted via email or fax, which transmission shal	I be as valid and enforceable as an
2	origin	al.	
3			
4	Ву:		Date:
5		Cristin Casey, Acting Civil Rights Administrator	
6		Bureau of Labor and Industries	
7			
8		Quan Att	Date: 11/07/2020
9	Ву:	Maria Ortiz, Complainant	Date: ///o //
10			
11 12			
13	D		Data
14 15	Ву:	G4S Secure Solutions (USA) INC.,	Date:
16		Respondent	
17			
18	APPF	ROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT	
19			
	Ву: _	Adam Jeffries, Administrative Prosecutor	Date:
20 21		Bureau of Labor and Industries	
22			
2324	Ву:		Date:
24 25		Liani Reeves, Bullard Law Attorney for Respondent	

Case No. 71-19 - SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT- 5